maximum O’Leary scores were 0 and 37 respectively. The 25th, 50th and 75th percentiles of the 

O’Leary Sant are as shown in Figure 4-4.  

A Spearman’s rank correlation was run to assess the relationship between age of the respondents 

and their O’Leary/Sant scores. One hundred and seventy-three (173) respondents completed the 

O’Leary/Sant questionnaire and supplied their ages. Preliminary inspection suggests the 

relationship to be monotonic by visual inspection of the scatter plot see Figure 4-5. There was 

statistically significant negative weak correlation between the age of the respondents and their